

8.2.2021

B9-0114/1

Amendment 1

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the Beijing Declaration contains positive elements, such as ending child poverty, discrimination and violence against women, and tackling illiteracy;

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/2

Amendment 2

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Ba. whereas women and men are
equally entitled to enjoy freedom, equal
opportunities, dignity and health, as well
as non-discrimination based on sex;***

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/3

Amendment 3

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas specific forms of sexual and economic exploitation target mostly women, such as forced prostitution, female infanticide and prenatal sex selection, surrogacy, female genital mutilation and early marriage, including child marriage;

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/4

Amendment 4

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Recital H a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. whereas the UN Declaration on the Rights of the Child states that every child has the right to legal protection before as well as after birth;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Recalls paragraph 9 of the Platform for Action: 'The implementation of this Platform, including through national laws and the formulation of strategies, policies, programmes and development priorities, is the sovereign responsibility of each State, in conformity with all human rights and fundamental freedoms, and the significance of and full respect for various religious and ethical values, cultural backgrounds and philosophical convictions of individuals and their communities should contribute to the full enjoyment by women of their human rights in order to achieve equality, development and peace.';

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/6

Amendment 6

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Encourages Member States to evaluate the impact of the low European fertility rate, and to adopt national measures that promote population growth and the positive social and economic impact of having children, while enhancing the exchange of good practices on successful family policies;

Or. en

Amendment 7

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9b. Recalls the condemnation of the practice of surrogacy in paragraph 115 of its resolution of 17 December 2015 on the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World 2014 and the European Union's policy on the matter¹, because it undermines the human dignity of the woman since her body and its reproductive functions are used as a commodity, and considers that the practice of gestational surrogacy, which involves reproductive exploitation and use of the human body for financial or other gain, in particular in the case of vulnerable women in developing countries, must be prohibited and treated as a matter of urgency in human rights instruments;

¹. OJ C 399, 24.11.2017, p. 151.

Or. en

Amendment 8

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution**B9-0114/2021**

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Recalls paragraph 24 of the Platform for Action: 'The right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion is inalienable and must be universally enjoyed. This right includes the freedom to have or to adopt the religion or belief of their choice either individually or in community with others, in public or in private, and to manifest their religion or belief in worship, observance, practice and teaching. In order to realise equality, development and peace, there is a need to respect these rights and freedoms fully. Religion, thought, conscience and belief may, and can, contribute to fulfilling women's and men's moral, ethical and spiritual needs and to realising their full potential in society. However, it is acknowledged that any form of extremism may have a negative impact on women and can lead to violence and discrimination';

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/9

Amendment 9

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Recalls paragraph 97 of the Platform for Action, which confirms the right of access to appropriate healthcare services that will enable women to go safely through pregnancy and childbirth and provide couples with the best chance of having a healthy infant;

Or. en

8.2.2021

B9-0114/10

Amendment 10

Christine Anderson, Simona Baldassarre, Annika Bruna, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gunnar Beck, Markus Buchheit, Joachim Kuhs, Maximilian Krah, Jörg Meuthen, Bernhard Zimniok

on behalf of the ID Group

Motion for a resolution

B9-0114/2021

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE, The Left

Challenges ahead for women's rights in Europe: more than 25 years after the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Stresses that women who wish to and have the skills to do so, must be able to accede to positions of responsibility in the same capacity as men and earn the same salary for equal work;

Or. en